

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1002 of 2026****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2026****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1002 of 2026**

=====

KUTUBUDDIN FAKRUDDIN FARUQUI & ORS.

Versus

THE GUJARAT STATE WAQF BOARD & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

SAQUIB S ANSARI(7152) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MEET R MODI(8744) for the Defendant(s) No. 3

MR RAJESH N MODI(1956) for the Defendant(s) No. 3

SR. ADV. MR. MIHIR JOSHI & SR. ADV. MR. SHALIN MEHTA

assisted by MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Defendant(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI****Date : 21/04/2026****ORDER**

Upon request of learned advocates for the respective parties, matter is kept for final hearing.

Issue **Notice** for final hearing returnable on **12.06.2026**.

Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Mihir Joshi & Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Shalin Mehta on behalf of Mr. S.P. Majmudar for respondent No.4 waive service of notice.

(J.C. DOSHI, J.)*Raj*